

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Civil Action No. 19-7777 (GBD)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

MAKE THE ROAD NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Civil Action No. 19-7993 (GBD)

KEN CUCCINELLI, *in his purported official capacity as Senior Official Performing the Duties of the Director, United States Citizenship and Immigration Services, et al.*,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The FVRA Is a Critical Check on the Manipulation of Appointments by the Executive Branch	3
II. Kevin McAleenan Never Lawfully Became the Acting Secretary of Homeland Security.....	6
III. Because McAleenan’s Tenure Was Unlawful, the Public Charge Rule Must Be Set Aside Under the APA	17
IV. Under the FVRA, the Public Charge Rule Is Void and May Not Be Ratified	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>CASA de Maryland, Inc. v. Wolf</i> , No. 20-2118, 2020 WL 5500165 (D. Md. Sept. 11, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank, F.S.B. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	3
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020)	1, 3
<i>Freytag v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	3
<i>Hooks v. Kitsap Tenant Support Servs., Inc.</i> , 816 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Immigrant Legal Res. Ctr. v. Wolf</i> , No. 20-5883, 2020 WL 5798269 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2020)	8, 12
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 916 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	16
<i>La Clínica de La Raza v. Trump</i> , No. 19-4980, 2020 WL 4569462 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 7, 2020)	8, 10, 12
<i>L.M.-M. v. Cuccinelli</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)	18, 23
<i>Muffley ex rel. NLRB v. Massey Energy Co.</i> , 547 F. Supp. 2d 536 (S.D. W. Va. 2008)	16
<i>New York v. DHS</i> , No. 19-7777, 2020 WL 4347264 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2020)	2
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SW Gen., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	18, 19, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	22
 <u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</u>	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	3
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	2, 17, 18, 19
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 3346.....	5
5 U.S.C. § 3346(a)	16
5 U.S.C. § 3347(a)	5, 6, 8
5 U.S.C. § 3347(b).....	6, 22
5 U.S.C. § 3348(a)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 3348(b).....	5
5 U.S.C. § 3348(d).....	<i>passim</i>
6 U.S.C. § 112(b).....	23
6 U.S.C. § 112(e)	20
6 U.S.C. § 113(a)	6
6 U.S.C. § 113(g).....	6, 8, 13, 14
6 U.S.C. § 202.....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1103.....	20
144 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. Oct. 21, 1998)	16
Act of Feb. 13, 1795, ch. 21, 1 Stat. 415	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
Act of July 23, 1868, ch. 227, 15 Stat. 168.....	16
S. Rep. No. 105-250 (1998).....	5, 6, 19, 21
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Thomas A. Berry, <i>S.W. General: The Court Reins in Unilateral Appointments</i> , 2017 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 151	4, 5
DHS Delegation No. 0100.2, <i>Delegation to Deputy Secretary</i> (June 23, 2003)	23
DHS Delegation No. 00106 (Revision No. 08.5), <i>DHS Orders of Succession and Delegations of Authorities for Named Positions</i> (Apr. 10, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
DHS Delegation No. 00106 (Revision No. 08.6), <i>DHS Orders of Succession and Delegations of Authorities for Named Positions</i> (Nov. 14, 2019)	11, 12
Exec. Order No. 13753, 81 Fed. Reg. 90,667 (Dec. 14, 2016).....	7, 8
<i>The Federalist No. 76</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	3
<i>Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019)	1, 20
Kevin K. McAleenan, Acting Secretary of Homeland Security, <i>Amendment to the Order of Succession for the Secretary of Homeland Security</i> (Nov. 8, 2019)	11
<i>Memorandum for the Secretary from John M. Mitnick, General Counsel, Department of Homeland Security</i> (Apr. 9, 2019)	9, 11, 14
Jennifer Nou, <i>Subdelegating Powers</i> , 117 Colum. L. Rev. 473 (2017)	21
Office of Legal Counsel, <i>Designating an Acting Dir. of the Bureau of Cons. Fin. Protect.</i> , 2017 WL 6419154 (Nov. 25, 2017)	16
Morton Rosenberg, Cong. Research Serv., No. 98-892, <i>The New Vacancies Act: Congress Acts to Protect the Senate's Confirmation Prerogative</i> (1998)	3
<i>The Vacancies Act</i> , 22 Op. O.L.C. 44 (1998)	4
<i>U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services Fee Schedule and Changes to Certain Other Immigration Benefit Request Requirements</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 46,788 (Aug. 3, 2020)	10, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, B-331650, <i>Legality of Service of Acting Secretary of Homeland Security and Service of Senior Official Performing the Duties of Deputy Secretary of Homeland Security</i> (Aug. 14, 2020).....	9
